ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE	Council
DATE	14 May 2014
LEAD OFFICER	Chief Executive
TITLE OF REPORT	Appointments
REPORT NUMBER	OCE/14/024
CHECKLIST RECEIVED	YES

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report brings before the Council changes to previously agreed appointments.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Council resolves to agree that:-

- Councillor Jean Morrison MBE replaces Councillor Nathan Morrison as the Council's representative on Langstane Housing Association Ltd;
- ii) Councillor Jean Morrison MBE replaces Councillor Lesley Dunbar as the Council's representative on the North East Scotland Climate Change Partnership;
- iii) Councillor Jean Morrison MBE replaces Councillor Jennifer Laing as the Council's representative on Transition Extreme;
- iv) Councillor Gordon Graham replaces Councillor Jean Morrison MBE as the Council's representative on Care and Repair Initiative Scotland – Aberdeen Agency; and
- v) Councillor Lesley Dunbar replaces Councillor Jean Morrison MBE as the Council's representative on the General Committee for Older People's Week.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The report has no financial implications to the Council.

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications to this report.

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

At its Statutory Meeting on 16 May 2012 and at subsequent meetings of the Council and the Urgent Business Committee, the Council considered reports on the appointment of representatives to outside bodies.

The Labour Group has now intimated a number of changes to Councillor Jean Morrison MBE's appointments as noted above in the recommendations. The Council is requested to approve these changes.

6. IMPACT

Representation on the various sub-committees, trusts, boards and outside bodies assists the Council in fulfilling its role in delivering the Single Outcome Agreement.

7. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

The report is concerned solely with a change of representation on outside bodies.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

9. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Ciaran Monaghan Head of Service, Office of Chief Executive <u>cmonaghan@aberdeencity.gov.uk</u> 01224 522293